
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
'

 yilE
WASHINGTON_

I.T.D. 9061-1904. 	 November 2, 1904.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

Sir:

The Department is in receipt of your communication of

October 26, 1904, relative to the impossibility of the Town-

site Commission completing its work within the present appro-

priation.

You are advised that your letter has been referred to the

United States Indian Inspector for Indian Territory for

report.

Respectfully,

JeL 	 /ILL
Acting Secretary.



D.C.M.0 CU RTAIN 	 E P. HI LL

(faniaitt
iCaroverz,
3FA1ettr,3, T.

Nov.,2,1904.

Gev.reen McCurtain,
7.ushkahoeia,Ind.Ty.

Tar 7ather:

Mr.Hill tells le that you are in receipt of a letter from the

U.S.Indian Agent asking that you forward to him all bills passed by

the council. We have just wired you, as follows:

"Send no bill not required by the law to be sent. The law ex-
cepts regular and necessary expenses of the government including,
in our opinien, any contin -ent fund of the Principal Chief.Send all
others and law is satisfied".

This request of the i Agent is but a repetition of a similar re-

quest made last year, if I an lot misteAen. Valen you comply with

the requirements of the law you have then done everyLe_ing that the

Agent or any one else can lawfully demand of you. And you will have

complied with the requirements of the law when you send ap all bills

not providing for the regular and necessary expenses of the govern-

merit. ills providing for the regular and necessary expenses of the

government are not required by the law  to be sent up for executive

action.

It is quite clear to me that the purpose for which they want

these bills is to pick flaws and, if possible, defeat the operation

of a great many measures. The Department would disapprove the Gen-

eral Appropriation bill if it was submitted, and there can be no

doubt about that. I would suggest form of letter to the Agent, which .

I enclose herel,ith.

41,14. 4 oi.c. 77:_e_ Aâtt IN- a el.,
	t e 4e c..t, 	-t-,	 vtitt-i- 	 1

tlE440/ tift,A 	 ‘714‘ 	 c	tt $4,4 t	e 4 ■ 	 -,re.

Your -on,



Shoenfelt,
U.s.Indian Ar7ent,

Muskorree,Ind.Ty.

Sir:

Re -olyinF7 to your request of a recent date l that I cause to be

forwar(led to you al bills passed by the 7erv)ral cuncil, will say

that I will direct tl]e National secretary, as I ha -e always directed

him, to forward for executive action all "ac -,s,ordinances, or res-

olutions of the council, In any nanner affecting the land of the

tribe, or of the individuals, after allotment, or he moneys or

other property of the tribe or citizens thereof, (excepting ap-

propriations for th, regular and. necessary expencs of the r.overn-

ment of the respective tribes), or the ri7hts of any person to em-

ploy any kind of labor, or the rip -hts of any persons who have taken

or may take the oath of aller'iance to th.:: Unite(' states". 	 The law

directs the National Secretary to s nd such acts to the President,

prescribing the time when and the manner how,ec., and further than

this I have no power to direct him, but will take pleasure in com-

plying with your request, as above stated.

Very respect.f . ii_lj
)

Prin.Cllief Choctaw 7:ation.
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SEAL]

WITNESSES.

 	 190 V

gNDIA

TOr Trit Eri n7rt

ai and for -aid Territory, al 	

before me

o  	 A. D., 19()(7).
).

.....  .     personally appeared

	 , to me well and personally known to be the identical

/Klub all Alm 'lig 0 .11rgr prrsrittli Tha 	 undersigned, 	

	 an Indian of the 	 -1-/—  Tribe and 	

	 Nation, in the Indian Territory, having all of the rights and privileges

conferred by section 2137 of the Revised Statutes of the United States for 1878, and by all other statutes
relating to game in the Indian T -ritor 	 ade, constituted, and appointed, 	 by these presents, do

make, const . ute, and app,oint of 	 

	

in    Territory, my true and lawful attorney in fact, for me, and in

my name, place and stead, . and to my use to capture, purchase or 'secure, and to haul, handle, and ship

live game for me, from any place in the Indian Territory, to any other place, city, railway station, or

shipping point in said Indian Territory, or outside of said Indian Territory, and to place my name as an

Indian on the crate, crates, or other receptacles in which said live game may be hauled, handled or shipped,

and to make any and all contracts necessary and proper to be made for the handling, shipment,
disposition, in any manner, of said game, and to collect all moneys for the same ; it being expressly

stipulated herein that said game shall be handled and shipped alive, and for scientific and propagating
purposes only, giving unto my said attorney full power to do everything whatsoever requisite and
necessary to be done in the premises, as fully as I could if personally present, with full power of

substitution, hereby ratifying and confirming all that my said attorney shall lawfully do, or cause to be done

by virtue hereof : it being expressly stipulated that my said attorney shall have authority to deliver and

ship said game to Charles Payne, naturalist, of Wichita, Kansas, or to his authorized agent r agents, and to
them only.

31n httinmi hiltrrrof. I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this 	 day of

tr 

person whos name appears upon, and who signed and executed, the within and foregoing instrument,

and duly acknowledged, and stated to me that he executed, the same as his free and voluntary act and

deed, for the tises and purposes therein mentioned and set forth, and I do hereby so certify.

hilwrof, I have hereun set my hand and seal of office, at

in the territory aforesaid, this  
	

day of  
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• Nov.8,1904.

Yr Wilson Shoney,

T'ullituklo,T .T.

Pear sir:

I herewith enclose you Commi sion as one of the Co  .Mi7-

sioners to enroll the newborn children,as -provided for by the Act

of this last Council. 	 You must not con:.:idcr, that you are on the

payroll by receipt of this Commission,but as soon as I have triovoughly

maped ,ut instructions for you I aill issue a call for you all to

come to this office for instructions t at shich time I will issue

certificate placing you on the payroll.

!Told yourself in readine:s to come Iire on short notice.

Yours truly,

•

Prin .Chief



McAlester, Ind. Ter.

Nov. 14th 1903

(;rnen McCurtain, P. C. C. N.

Sir;

I herewith enclose itemized statememt of my account of

expenses of removing cattle from thn Choctaw Nar,ion.

You will find OL-same to be itemized and proved by vouchers

as per requirement of the resolution of the late Council.

Hoping to receive certificate at, an early date.; I am

Respect fully

t

v.

It

4,4,7

s kkg-,46.4



Lee 19k, 30 Pus corn

W. H. McHenry, 	36 P U corn
ack Turnr, 20 P Ll Corn

John Collins, 20 bu corn

P andco ck
V W. A. Walker,

$0.o0

$0.b0

$000
$0.00

(roc ones
(roc erie

ITEMS OF EXPH1NSH1S.

41 days work at $2.00

41 	 " work at$ 2.00

41
• 00

41
41
41
41
41

41
camp out fit 41 days

ToT42 "

ToL2 "
lb T-2,

Puclry 	team 20 days

Tvio saddle horse s 4r$ .00
DuRgy team I day

82.00 -

82.00
82.00
82.00

82.00

82.00
82.00
82.00

82.00
82.00
8`,?4,00

82.00
I 23.00

31 • 00
31. 00
31.00 ,•`•

60 • 00
82.00
3.00 A"

15.00
_18.00
10.00

TO .00

JO? . 00
50.00

/ A I f. Mc (lay,

H. 	 Morrison,
W. G. Holleman,

Y Walter slo an,
Y j J McnaY,

Lee Pollock,
Ale x Pollock

Davis,
J R. Davis,
J. r. Davis,
Geo/ Davis
J oe rIoncrie f,
WaRon, team and
P lid Thompson,
Rob Thompson,
D. Pollock,
ji K. Dobbs,
J K. Dobbs
J. K. Dobbs,

It 11

O

It

It

It

It
	

It

It

It

It

it

$2.00
$2.00
$2. 00

$2.00

$2.00
$2.00

$2.00

" $2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$3.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$3.00

d..6.1

Amount carried foro ard 	 1000.00



Poard bill

11
Hotel Kiovia
Pntel Kiowa

Vouchers

Tobb.00

36.60

7.'70
16.05
25.00 1,='

20.00

8.00

400 .00
400.00

To Amount brouFht forward

John? Prim3dge

R. P. Thompson
j. F. R eynolds
A• D. Pollock
Amount spent No

Interest at Kiowa rank

Oct 10th P74 National Warrant
et 23by National vvarrant

1668. 40-800 .00

To Pal. du s Alf. McCay 	 868.40



DURANT HARDWARE AND IMPLEMENT CO.

Durant, I. T., Nov.14th, 1004.

Gov.Groen McCurtain,

Kinta,I.T.

Dear Sir & Friend:-
Please give me your answer to the proposition

that I suggested to you in Ft.Smith,some time back.

Hoping fob a favorable answer I remain,

Yours Truly,
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D.C.MCCURTAIN. 	 E.P. HI LL.

Atc Tux-fain Sc- rtqw.,
Karcwrz,

Suut4 Iftf.A1?ztx.r,31.1.

NovefAber 17th 1904

Honorefcle Green McCurtain,

Princinal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Ind Territory.

Dear Sir:

We have your 1e7,ter of November 15th, 1904, enclosing

one from P. J. Hudson, in which Mr. Hudson forwards letter from Sim-

eon Winshop, stating that quite a number of Choctaws are claiming

that they have mad ,,; deals with one Ed. Stewart of Du queen, Ark., con

-cerning their land, has been received.

From the best we can understand, it BeMS that these people

have, after _Leasing their lands to parties in he Chickasaw Nation,

voluntarily gone to this man Stewart at Duqueen, and have made

further deals 	 him concerning the same lard and have turned over

to him their allotment certificates. Inasmuch as this se xis to be a

voluntary transaction on their part it will be difficult to inter-

fere in the deal unless they have attempted to lease, or in ny other

manner encum:ber, the property eminors. We are satisfied that those

people are induced by Stewart, who seems to he a saloon keeper of

Du queen, to make these deals in derogation of the rights of the

parties to whom they formerly leased the lands, if any rights such

parties have; at the sametine, if they persist and are willing to

fritter away their stuff in this manner it is ,froing to be difficult

to protect than.

We think it might be veil if these parties, or each of
that

them, are notified_ before patents areissued to these lands the

tificates will have to be forth coming and from parties lawfully and



DCM

urs very truly,

g 0(#/a

D.C.MCCURTAIN. 	 E .P. HILL.

tt Taxxiain

$uuflT AfAlmtr-r,31. T.

rig7htfully entitled thereto. If anything occurs 	 to you that could

or should be done by us to extricate these poplE; from the destruc-

tion of their own folly Wcwould be pleased to have you suggest it to

us.

We will write Mr. Hudson along the se line and_ .et his

co-operation 7,TIlererver live can,



   

;

JOSEPH G. RALLS. -

„Attornoz anb (1-.1,airrtse1oti
ATOKA. N D TE R. 

.lion. Green McCurtaa.n;

.ssion To The Five

f tItis year, after-J4

Principal Chief tile Choctaws,

ai.ns Bois, I::
,.. 	 :'10

Dear sir:

TheTe is now, opt shOuld bt-,* . in your possession f4(--_,eds for the
••.

holuesteads of Eva A.Ralis, iiy wife, E7.a. Claude Ral4;s and Sarah

• . Rails, iiiy children.

There deeds left the possetYsion

•Ciri-l_lf.led Tribes about the 25th d.ar :of kig• ,-.

74:

	having been duly ch.ecked. are. were i 	 e-,Ar 	 roe. ,1.y.. for your signa-	,--. 	 - 	 • ,
if ZO1..1.27 . 1•4ttif;ntion to refise to

Kindly notify

ture. The word now coiLe1 -.) to Le ' t: •I

sign these patents. If th.gt be:tru. •

me, so I iz..f take tie .)4ho -oer s'

to the hoflstaS 	 5 pitiesugie
- ;u

e glad' if

are for not sigig the patents.

• Very

oik: -OP"
.11044

tents



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

UNITED STATES MARSHAL'S OFFICE,

CENTRAL DISTRICT, INDIAN TERRITORY,

SOUTH MCALESTER, 	 Nov 18 	 Igo 4

.Hon. Green McCurtain,

.I, riZtei.pal Chief Choctaw 7ation,

Yours of the 17th inst. relative to the case of J -ohn P.

Hopper to hand and contents noted. In reply thereto I beg to

advise you ti at . 	 commission has already been withdrawn,

and you can rest assured that he will not be re-commissioned. I

- thank you for t'ais information.

Respec fully,

U. S. Yars}lal. 

1,e'k

4 44r:

•



tpartmtut of -Hit 3nitrior t

OFFICE OF CHOCTAW TOWNSITE COMMISSION,

South_McAle_ster, I.T" 	 Nov.

Gov. Green McCurtain,

Tuskahomma, I.T.

Sir:-

Mr. Wright has again notified us that Mr. Smiser will

be furloughed on Novenber 30th, and that probably I will be retained

through December to finish the contest cases.

Personally and officially I wish Mr. Smiser's judgment, know-

ledge and assistance. 	 The interests of the Nation will be at a

disadvantage otherwise.

Can you not, in your own way, arrange that Mr. Smiser may say

to Mr. Wright, "I will serve through December without pay" ? 	 I

think it is worth while for the Nation.

Respectfully yours,

,

Chairman Choctaw Townsite Commission.

H.J.D.



Nov .21,1904.

!,frr- 	.SprirL,

cfuL ,I.T.
Pear sir:

I have determined_ to aIpoint yourself and D.C. Curtain

as the Cwiimiioners to seek a settlement with the Chickasaws and

the purpose of this letter is to so'adVise you,and to earnestly

request that yo) do not refuse to act. I think  the Mill creating - .

this Commission provides for 5.00 per day and expenses. I would

be pleased to have your aceptance by return mail and I nh ten

advise you of the time and place of meeting with the Chickasaws.

Yours truly,

Prin.Cnief



aiik

DEP A.Rrt:,,.. P TI-LE•flTE
shingtons ,

1-Tov;;Wer -21, 1904.
I.T6D. 1072e-1904.

11704- ti
• 4„

4. 11; e-a t 	 • •

Co 	 -n to the 'iv Civi1ize4 Tribe6,

gun kog s-e, Lridin Trtr ri .ory .

Gen ti emen:

ract that it is impossible

tc tof 11.rnis,

land wri.s allot ed, or as to 41;at 1-

Lndianin many instanoes for t..1-1

-

a

The Departnt i3 in .recaipt f your lettOr of Tovera-
ef

btir 4, 1904, relative to the r .equest of tl:€: Indian Office that

you be dire,cted to forward a scl,edule with e a ch batch of.--i2atn13,

covering allotrents in the ChoctRov, Chickaw and Cherokee

Nations, You sta' - r:-. Vr.t- - schedule e the ohara.cter desird

would necei.isitate much additional ol6rical work; that d.uplicate

recordb 	 allot(Aents in said nations are "beinii; prred for

the use of the Department,

B.moorting in the matter Noln:mber 14, 1904, the Acting

comninsioner of Indian Affairs agnin 	 atter:.tion to the

part icular indiv1d4r,1 1 	sfates it is • cieevled ad*Vi sable that  •

the Indian Office have at 1eat in the form of sch,eduls a

de3cription of the 11,d F:1tted to the 7_Frious :?Telnbersof the

tribes, and he relormends that notwithstanding it necessitates

additional work k n 	 pt. of -.your Commission to furnish the

desired schedule, that utoe - rohedules be furnished.
. •

•



000

ready for transniss to said 	 neya.

,4'44
1 6,, A

As it is prorJosed by you to furni;h*.ditplicate records

of allotments, as herfAofor 	 tatd, the Department will await

such action before initructing you, as these record ay qnsw3r

all the purposes the sdhadules would. Report at once about he

the records of allot:rents will be furnished. It is presumed

they will include a description of thelands alIott 	 in each

case.

It a_so we?rs fr. rr, your letter that Of 	 19'523

patents prepared by you covering allotments in the Choctaw and

chicksaw Yationa,', 5,650 were traneitted to liessrs. Mansfield,

MtMurray ard Cornis for the purpose of securing the sienatures

of th• - chief executives of isa,id nations and the fixing of the

seals of th ese two rL Aons therto.

None oft these patents have been returned to you for

 to the Department - for approval, nor has any reason

been offd or suggested by the attorneys for the non executi

and return of the pters ... it is ant1cijted by you that about  

The Acting ,ommisioner of Indian Afars states tha

It has COT, tO thr notic.e o? the Indian Office 'that the

"PrtrninAT 	 i f01' thc nhoetaw Nation and the aovernor of the

Chickasnw Tationdhallerze 	 right of the Department to ap-

prove allotnent 	 d3 in tbe (.7(,aw and Chickasaw Nat. ions,

and he recomnends, since the officials of the two mitions have

not explain ,ld why the pr,ten: hAiri not been retv.rn94 for trans-



Land
79317-1904.

Dn''f,111%.., 	 INTERIOR,
Offic ,,, of t 	Affairs

wasfr_.nt rA.
Novomber 14, 1904. I

E
;

T:rle,onorable,

The secretary of the Interior.

I have the honor to forward a letter from

to the 'Five Civilized Tribes, dateu November 4, 1904, ackr

'edging receipt of nepartnental letter of October 21 0

J

enclosing for report and recommendation a copy of letter of this.

office of October 18; 1904, reconmendinE that the ComYlisSiwfbe

directed to forward a schedule rith each batch of patents cover.-

ing allotments in the Choctaw, Chickasaw and Cherokee Nations,

The Department suggests that the schedules desired by this

office would adperently in aaditicn to what the .(7ommission's

letters of transmittal usually

criotion nf thelerti (molt*

contain, also include the des-

4/Pr ism...

Reportinc; in this ma, 	ipre
-

of a schedule of the character ,_.esired by this office would

necesslAte much editional clerical work and errors would prob-

ably creep into a -work of this nAgnitude, despite the care used

in checking ard comparing t'le schedule with the patents and

other records of the Commission's office.

17e also states that du)licate records of allotments in the

Choctaw, Chickasaw and Cherokee Nations ar% being prepared for

the use of the Departnent.
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It 	 . addi.ione patents
‘r. , 	f 	.-
e''rillatity fat transmission to t:1.0s,

by the Conmission that pr

will xithin the next g

attorneys for the Choctaw and thick;,saw Nations for the purpose

.4above indicated.

As to the preparation oftlle sitiedule alrzestd 1%. this

office, it haa been demonstramed that the recø 	 tion of the

office of October, 1902.tliat the patents for 	 ctmt5 be not
4.

entered upon the tract books oft'-is office has rerigitred it

impo3sible in m. ,4,ny insrp.nces to furnish information to the

partnwnt and to others as to whom a 1.1,rticular tract of 3

wli?s allotted or Re. to what land hae 17)een set asirie far'

ticplar ind:ividuz, I„ and It now deemed to be advisab1 ,7,-; that

tY!4 - offioe have at leaet in the form of thee.e achedulesa des-

cription of. the land allotted to the various nrbers of the

tribes, and I themftre believe that notwithstanding it may

necesaitate some additional wixk en the part of the Comission

rt.dd deecript'

se
It has come to the notice of this

"'"*- 	 -'1int,11,4

411!!!!!
Principal Thief of theChoctaw Nation and the Governor of the

chickmsaw Nation challer.g6 the right of tilt Department to

approve pllotment de.eus in the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations.

The failure of tIlmk-1 offiols to return the patents already

furnis hed then fv,r e:-cutior AAild tend to support the presump-

tion that they are delwing th imtents to the allottees,

notwithstanding 'hat ths 1141.)artent has held it has a tune-

!



11■1111■&._ 1111ifwry

The De?artrielit also in. etter of October 21, 1904,

lcave n.ot

desires the submission of Ane reas,In why patents to allotmcmts

in the Chickasaw ana.Chootaw Nations, her&etofori prefimi4d

trknomitted to the attorneys for the Chicksaw and (lb

tions in order tat the.' #;$ignatures -of the o itlf ex outivs and

the seals of the Tespegtive nations might be

been atibmitted to the tmpartment.

1eporting upon this matter, lir. Bixby states that tl'!e Com-

mission has, up to and innlusive of Ootobf!!r 29, 1904, prepared
e •

19,523 patents to allotments in thp Choctaw and Chickassw

tions, as follow:

Homestemds, 	

Allotments exclusive of

homesteads I '.

preed —en, 	
19

5650 	 tl'er P iiiiiki ‘ri4t 4 ,half ,-4, /Vey ,he nionthp
• 	4.0

11/4„0 4,44 t,

to Yessrs. •Manrifield

securing the aignatureeof the chief executives Ai the Choctaw

VI"

and Chickasaw tribes wad t affiAim
, ofthe seals of these two

mations thereto.

None of such patyfitl hPme, RS yet been returned to the

Commission for foridin4 to UJ;'. fepartment for approval, nor

has any reason lp ,ten offered or suggested by the attorneys for

the non execution and return of th• patents. It is anticipatd



two natLn$

tlon before

officials

any pIanrti.on to the Cozmi$sio

not be n turne-

nee .

rnis

iaten t a ha

pant I rec

tents

the

question

mission io

Cormissi.on

ials of the two tribes for ex ou

ppro1 by the Depart ent and reco

tisfactor adjusted..

Very rez:pect uny I

A. C. Tonner, a par

Acting Commi

• V'

or transmi



Nov .21,1904.

Fon.7).C.!ftCurtain,

qouth qcAlester,I.T.

17)efir Bon:

I have determined to appoint'you and ..Spring as tie

Commicsioners to the Ctlickasaw ration,and hope that you will not

refuce tu act in thic capacity,as I want someone yho is conversent

hith the treaties and laws,and you are the only one I can ely on.

dish you would advise me by return mail of your nceentance r , (1

at mc,at . date wouid he mot convenient for y:,u to meet the Chjekasam

Cmmicoioners at Atoka.

Your father,



''Tov.21,1904.

Yr Emmerson Folsom,

Caddo,I.T.

1-'03f sir:

considerin6 all trle applications for aTpoirtment

RS a --lembf:r of tile enrolling Coiami,.Ldozi,I have determined to ap-

point you az one of said Ce:Tilio::ion. You mill nold yourse f in

readineu to come to tnis office for conferenct, uitri tne otner

mem -i)ors of tie Coqmil: , ..lion,and i_structiovs. As soon asI have

fully maturf-1'd piano for this sork I 4111 call you together.

.ili in a Ehcr ti 	 el_d you y64r Commi.!Liien

Yours truly,

rrin.Chief C.



D.C.NISCUIRTAIN.

V Turtain
42xxixtv.erz,

Sout# AtfAiraer:31. T.

Nov.,22,1904.

Gov.Green MoCurtain,
Kinta,Ind.TY.

Dear PathElr:

Tris is to advise you that I accept the ap .:)oinit of Co -tis(JiQl

r to meet the Chickasaw Col=nrflisi.on, which said appointment was

tendered by Jour letter of yesterday.

A$ to when it will he convenient for me to meet the Chick-

asaw Commission, I shall leave that to your Amsure enLirely. How-

ever, I would like to have a few days TJrevous notice of and- meting

to be heid so that I can plan to avoid a conflict of duty.



rov.20.904.

Wonora hie .S .Fmiscr ,T 	 Commi s:A. one r

SoLth - itlester,indian Territory.

Sir:—

- I am in receipt of the folloainc communication from son.

Cl-las.0.Shepard,Chairmah:

"Y:r :t-right hao again notiried us that Tr rmiser mill
furioue,hed on -.november 30,1nd that probably I will be retained
tiirougn December to finish the contest 'acics.

Personally and officially I mish Mr Smiser's judgment,
knowledge and assictance. The int ,...rests of t.,e –ation Ill e at a
disadvahtaLe otharwise.

Can you not,in your own viaj,arran L;e that rr
sa;ir to Mr Wright,"I Nill serve throuh December without pay?"?
think it is North 411 -11,1 for

I am of the caLse opinion of Chairwtn Shepard,and dould

suezost that you tender your services,4ithout pay,to Mr Wright,

during tne month of December. I think this for the best interests

of te Ir-Ition,and am sure Council will a Tee with me.

Your8 truly,

rrin.Chief



  

Nov .23,1904.

Honorable Charies G.F!hepard,Chairman,

South McAlecTer,ind.Ter.

Dear sir:

I am inreeeipt of youreommunication relative to the pro-

posed furlouehir. of .7 r. F;miser,by in:TOCtor WrigAt t on November 30,

1904,and note your sucgestion with reference to 	 Fmiser serving

without pay during the month of December. I heartily agree 5;1th

you on this zcore,and trust vr Smiser will adopt your suffestion

and tender hi rs services l and you may say to him that I very much

desire that he 5.0 o.

'tours truly,

C.N.



me where you gotI Nould be pleased to have you advise

1'Tov.23,1904...401....,

• 	 Atoka:,

Dears. 	 .
f- (• .

In - -IT* tf) trour 	 \.PT- of ..:}1'i1+14 	 y'ou ftre- advised •

re•

thA all the pate , ts that have been prepared by the Dawes Commission

and forwarded,thrpuEh the Attorneys of tht ration,to this office

have been sibned by me an6 forwarded to the Governor of the Chicka-

saw Nation for hic siLnature. When his signature has been secured

the deliery of these patents iill be made.
4

the information you speak of 	 -.c:J..ter.



Noli.24,19n4.

Govefnur

Tf.mmett,I.T.

Governor:

ferrint„ to the malter of the stttlement between the

Cdickasam arid Choctam Nations,I have to advise that I have instruc-

ted the Commisionc;rs reprezentine, this "sTation to be Ti . epared to

meet your Co=liscion,at AtokA.,Ind.Ter.,on T)eeemer 12,1904,rer the

purnose of makin c:; 	 sottiement;and the purpoJe of tais letter

3.1 to inAuir?, of yol. .InethJr or not tni,7 date •pill be convAUATAA44w. •

for y61)r Conmission to meet.

.Please adv:fte me by return mail if this arrangement meets

your approl,ao T have already flotructed my Commission to meet

on that date ,andif the arrandement ;s not satisfactory I will stop

them.

Very trJly,



rov.24,1904.

tron 	 ::VCCUrta in,

renr son:

have today , iritten ■;ov_Johnson requesting thnt he  have

h12 Commiscion meet AjcIi boys at Atoka on Deo.12,1904,and as soon as

hear from him I wiii let you know w'_r7t he says. 	Hold yo:/rself

in readiness to go there on that date.

YolIrs truly,

- r in .Chief" C	.



rov.24,1904.

Honorable :: - .Ansley,

Choctaw l'elegate,

Washint,ton,P.C.

Der Sir:

In compliPnce .ith your re ,), est t h at you be , iven instruc-

tions,-s the 1-e1eEate oi tne Choctaw Nation to Waf3hinFton r..,qs

to the rolicy -you are to pursuec(r-A.ati -ve to legislation conerning

the Choctqw reorie,before the :or, ress of the United tatf!s,ard as

to mat.-irs of interest to tne Cnoctaw r ,copie tn'It may come before

the various 1,erartTents of tie United states Government ,I have to say:

Under tae present treaties our +ri ,lal Covernment cc'ancs

to exi2t on If:'3ren 4,1906;and it occurs to me t.h . )t, it aould be advis-

able to secure legisiation Contiruin6 	 rrcsent oficrs of tAe

Choct ,lo I:ation in their respective offices until tn-It
	

Lax,'

we e all elected by the peorde  ,yy overFinelm::n najcritien for the

purpose of winding up this estate,and by cecurin,_ this legislation

it hill obviate the expense incident to anothr ecti on.

The recent atieript to sell the sercgted 7eal lnels under

sealt•ct b3ds has demonstrated to my mind itnimrosihility. It is

my desire tnat this land be sold at public aoction,qs rrovidod in

the Supplmentary A. -reement olsith this amerftent,'7hat it ke sold in

4o acre tracts,Nfth no limitations RS to aon mucn each peron snail

buy.
It is also very important triat final oettlement 1)e made



(2 )

., by the United 7tat ,Jc Govrnment,mith the Choctaw people,before March

4 3906 rr.d _ru a-re instructed to vrle every effort in your power to

this end.

The:e aill,_rom time tc time,arise other matters with

reference to -ihich I :ill:instruct -- ou,hut the three subjects, riction-

ea ,s•thove are i to my rind tne vital oncs,and should receive your

earnert attention..

Yours Iruiy,

Pr n .Chief C



D.C.MCCURTAIN. 	 E.P. HI LL.

Cutain
iC.awav.erz,

$ 	3J. T.

Nove,ber 24th 1904

Governor Green McCurtain,

Kin ta. I. T.

Dear Father:-

I am in receipt of your letter of yesterday, in which you

ask me to waive nntice for ta ing depositions in the Hattie Parish

esate:

In reply will say, that the procedure, as I understa -.d it,

is for the party having a claim against the estate to present said

claim for allowance to the ad7linistrator, duly verified, in acore,-

/
ance with the statute,O. If the claim is not allowed and classified

by the administrator the party having the claim shcal present his

claim to the court for allov.ance, giving the administrator ten days'

notice, and it is in this event only that any evidence is to be

taken in p ,'oof of claim. 	So, in this case, I viould suggest that

Mrs. Garvin first present her claim to the adminis .tratrix, setting

forth each item dis -.inctly and the credits, if any, thereon; and she

shoul append to this account an affidavit of its justice, which may

-)e made by herself or other person. 	 The affidavit should state

that notA.ng has been paid or delivered towards the satisfaction

of the demand except li4at is credited thereon, if any credits there

be, and that the sum demanded is justly due. The account fixed up in

this manner should he presented to the administratrix and if she

disallows it then the recourse of the demandant is to present the

claim to the court, as aforesaid.

Your snn,
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